

No. 18-673

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE EDWIN PRINCE,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE A. LIZARRAGA, WARDEN OF MULE CREEK PRISON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Walter F. Brown, Jr.	Robert M. Loeb
Sharon E. Frase	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Cynthia B. Stein	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
R. Rosie Gorn	SUTCLIFFE LLP
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	1152 15th Street, N.W.
SUTCLIFFE LLP	Washington, DC 20005
405 Howard Street	(202) 339-8400
San Francisco, CA 94105	rloeb@orrick.com

Martin A. Sabelli
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN A. SABELLI
740 Noe Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That All Second-In-Time <i>Brady</i> Claims Are “Second Or Successive” Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedent.....	3
II. The State Acknowledges The Circuits Are Divided Four To Six On § 2244(b)’s Retroactivity.	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>In re: Austin</i> , No. 13-2345, Order (3d Cir. Aug. 5, 2013)	8
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	10
<i>Barnes v. Forman</i> , No. 16-cv-12240, 2017 WL 467410 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2017)	9
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	7
<i>Blackman v. Davis</i> , No. 15-10114, Order (5th Cir. Jun. 18, 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Hatton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 841 (2019).....	5
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	10
<i>Colon v. McClellan</i> , No. 91-cv-6475 (RJS), 2018 WL 461142 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018)	9

<i>Cress v. Palmer</i> , 484 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Heflin v. White</i> , No. CV-16-204-ART, 2017 WL 417195 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 31, 2017).....	9
<i>Holman v. Kennedy</i> , No. 18-cv-1195-DRH, 2018 WL 5785996 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2018)	9, 11
<i>Hutto v. Lawrence Cty., Alabama</i> , 717 F. App'x 960 (11th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11
<i>Julian v. Hanna</i> , 732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	11
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	11
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	3, 4

<i>McDonough v. Smith,</i> 898 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re Medina,</i> 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State's Attorneys Office,</i> 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Owens,</i> 525 F. App'x 287 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Panetti v. Quartermann,</i> 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Pereira v. Sessions,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	5
<i>Pratt v. United States,</i> 129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Rimini St., Inc., v. Oracle USA, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	7
<i>Scott v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 842 (2019).....	6
<i>Scott v. United States,</i> 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Shelton v. Marshall,</i> 796 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Solorio v. Muniz,</i> 139 S. Ct. 608 (2018).....	5

<i>Solorio v. Muniz</i> , 896 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Sosa v. Dretke</i> , 133 F. App'x 114 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Orozco-Ramirez</i> , 211 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 136 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	11
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	10
<i>Weatherspoon v. Burt</i> , No. 17-1766, 2017 WL 6762417 (6th Cir. Dec. 27, 2017).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
28 U.S.C. § 2255	6

Other Authorities

Br. in Opp., <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-459 (Dec. 12, 2017).....	5
Br. in Opp., <i>Pratt v. United States</i> , No. 97-7817 (Apr. 7, 1998).....	8
Mem. for Pet'r, <i>Rodwell v. Rodrigues</i> , No. 18-2246 (1st Cir. Dec. 14, 2018).....	9
Pet. for Cert., <i>Graham v. United States</i> , No. 98-10002 (Jun. 21, 1998).....	8
Pet. for Cert., <i>Mancuso v. United States</i> , No. 98-9305 (Apr. 23, 1999).....	8
Pet. for Cert., <i>Pratt v. United States</i> , No. 97-7817 (Feb. 4, 1998).....	8
